partly determines the development of spending power. In addition, the difference
between current labour costs and its long-term level is a key determinant of the
dynamics of the contractual wages in the short term. If wages lag behind the room
for wage increases, this gap is gradually closed via higher contractual wage increases.
The wage drift component varies with the business cycle. In a tight labour market,
employers are more generous in awarding one-off (loyalty) bonuses.

Wage scenario
In the wage scenario, as detailed in Table 2, wages fall by 1% (by giving a shock
to the autonomous term in the wage equation). In addition, the scenario assumes
that the government consistently channels budgetary windfalls back to households
in order to support their spending power. This takes place in the form of direct
transfers.9 In the scenario, GDP ultimately rises by 0.5% and employment by 0.9%,
while unemployment falls by 0.8%. Wage moderation pushes down inflation,

9	� An alternative is to reduce the income tax. In this case, the reported effects are somewhat stronger as
this increases potential output.

Table 2 Wage scenario -1%

Cumulative deviation from baseline after….
years

1 2 4 8

Expenditures and production (volume)

Gross domestic product 0.05 0.07 0.28 0.51

Private consumption -0.09 -0.05 0.37 1.40

Business investment 0.33 0.99 1.67 1.44

Exports goods and services 0.02 0.10 0.25 0.37

Imports goods and services 0.02 0.06 0.43 0.99

Wages and prices

HICP -0.05 -0.28 -0.87 -0.79

Cost per unit output (including energy) -0.86 -0.75 -1.32 -1.40

Contractual wage business sector -1.11 -1.19 -1.79 -1.73

Other

EMU government balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Employment (in persons) 0.08 0.23 0.47 0.86

Unemployment rate -0.08 -0.24 -0.41 -0.81

Labour Income Ratio (LIR) -0.79 -0.41 -0.47 -0.15

Source: DNB.

17

Wage Development Considered

leading in turn to lower wage demands and a further decrease in inflation. Price
competitiveness improves, giving exports a boost and encouraging businesses to
increase investment. Ultimately (nominal) wages decline by 1.7% and the price
level by 0.8%. The disposable income per worker thus falls to a structurally lower
level. At the start of the scenario, private consumption decreases slightly due to this
decline in disposable income. In due course, however, the increase in employment
and transfers by the government result in a rising disposable income. Ultimately,